

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ANDREW BEISSEL, an individual, J&B  
ENTERPRISES, INC., a Colorado  
Corporation, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WESTERN FLYER EXPRESS, LLC,

Defendant.

Case No. CIV-21-903-R

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL  
OF CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT**

COME NOW, Plaintiffs Andrew Beissel and J&B Enterprises, Inc. ("Plaintiffs"),  
by and through their undersigned counsel, move this Court for an Order:

1. Granting preliminary approval of the Parties' Joint Stipulation of Settlement and Release of Class and Collective Action ("Settlement"), a true and correct copy of which is attached as Exhibit A to the Declaration of Carolyn H. Cottrell in support of this Motion;
2. For settlement purposes, preliminarily certifying the state law claims as a Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 class on behalf of the Settlement Class;
3. Preliminarily approving Plaintiff Andrew Beissel as Representative of the Class and as the Collective Representative of the FLSA Collective for purposes of the Settlement;

4. Preliminarily approving Schneider Wallace Cottrell Konecky LLP and the Law Offices of Robert S. Boulter as Class Counsel for the Class and the FLSA Collective;
5. Preliminarily approving CPT Group as Settlement Administrator and preliminarily approving the costs of the claims administration;
6. Preliminarily approving Class Counsel's request for attorneys' fees and costs;
7. Approving the Class Notice, a true and correct copy of which is attached to the Settlement as Exhibit 1;
8. Authorizing the Settlement Administrator to mail the approved Class Notice; and
9. Approving the proposed schedule and procedure for completing the final approval process as set forth in the Settlement.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. BACKGROUND ..... 1

III. KEY TERMS OF SETTLEMENT ..... 4

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AS TO THE CLASS AND APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT AS TO THE COLLECTIVE..... 7

    A. Legal Standard..... 7

    B. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Class for Settlement..... 9

        1. There Are Numerous Questions of Law and Fact Common To The Class ..... 9

        2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical of The Class ..... 10

        3. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Will Fairly and Adequately Protect The Interests of The Class..... 11

    C. Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(B) Requirements Are Satisfied ..... 11

        1. Questions of Law and Fact Common to Class Members Predominate Over Any and All Individual Issues ..... 11

        2. A Class Action is Superior to Any Other Available Method For The Fair and Efficient Adjudication of the Controversy ..... 17

    D. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate, and Should Be Preliminarily Approved ..... 18

        1. The Proposed Settlement Is the Product of Extensive Arm’s-Length Negotiations Between Experienced Counsel and Assisted by an Experienced Mediator. .... 18

        2. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist and the Value of an Immediate Recovery Outweighs the

	Mere Possibility of Future Relief after Protracted and Expensive Litigation. ....	20
3.	The Parties Agree that the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable, Further Supporting Preliminary Approval. ....	22
4.	The Court Should Grant Approval of the Settlement as to the Collective. ....	24
5.	The Proposed Notice is Reasonable.....	27
6.	The Court Should Approve the Proposed Schedule.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 S.Ct. 2231 L.Ed.2d 689 (1997).....	11
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	16
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 465 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Anderson v. Boeing Co.</i> , 222 F.R.D. 521 (N.D. Ok. 2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Anderson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 690 F.2d 796 (10th Cir.1982) .....	10
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	7
<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13069 (D. Colo. 2008).....	19, 21
<i>Baker v. Vail Resorts Mgmt. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-cv-01649-PAB-CBS, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22812, 2014 WL 700096, (D. Colo. Feb. 24, 2014) .....	25
<i>Big O Tires, Inc. v. Bigfoot 4x4, Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (D. Colo. 2001).....	7
<i>Brooklyn Savings Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697, 65 S. Ct. 895, 89 L. Ed. 1296 (1945).....	26
<i>CGC Holdings Co., LLC v. Broad &amp; Cassel</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15, 16
<i>Childs v. Unified Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 10-CV-23-PJC, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138818, (N.D. Okla. Dec. 2, 2011).....	22
<i>DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir.2010) .....	9

*Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin*,  
417 U.S. 156 (1974)..... 27

*Elmy v. Western Express, Inc.*,  
2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139695 (M.D. Tenn. July 27, 2021) ..... 13, 17

*F.T.C. v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.*,  
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 13

*F.T.C. v. Stefanchik*,  
559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 13

*FTC v. Kitco of Nev., Inc.*,  
612 F. Supp. 1282 (D. Minn. 1985)..... 13

*Gooch v. Life Investors Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 27, 29

*Gottlieb v. Wiles*,  
11 F.3d 1004 (10th Cir. 1993) ..... 20

*Gundrum v. Cleveland Integrity Servs.*,  
No. 17-CV-55-TCK-tlw,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130255, (N.D. Okla. Aug. 16, 2017)..... 8

*Horton v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
189 F.Supp.3d 1286 (N.D. Okla. 2016)..... 14

*Horton v. Molina Healthcare, Inc.*,  
No. 17-cv-0266-CVE-JFJ,  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90377, (N.D. Okla. May 22, 2019)..... 19

*Huddleston v. John Christner Trucking, LLC*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15444 (N.D. Okla. Jan. 30, 2020)..... passim

*In re American Continental Corp./Lincoln Savings & Loan Securities Litigation*,  
140 F.R.D. 425 (D. Ariz. 1992) ..... 13

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
258 F.R.D. 671 (D. Kan. 2009) ..... 21

*In re Motor Fuel Temperature Sales Practices Litig.*,  
271 F.R.D. 221 (D. Kan. 2010) ..... 10

*In re Qwest Commc'ns Int'l, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71039 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 21

*In re U.S. Foodservice Inc. Pricing Litig.*,  
729 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*J.B. ex rel. Hart v. Valdez*,  
186 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir.1999) ..... 9

*Johnson v. Tulsa*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26379 (N.D. Okla. 2003)..... 22

*Lawson v. Procare CRS, Inc.*,  
No. 18-CV-00248-TCK-JFJ, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1695,  
(N.D. Okla. Jan. 4, 2019)..... 25

*Lopez v. Santa Fe*,  
206 F.R.D. 285 (D.N.M. 2002)..... 24

*Lucas v. Kmart Corp.*,  
234 F.R.D. 688 (D. Colo. 2006) ..... 18, 22

*Lynn’s Food Stores. Inc. v. U.S.*,  
679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 24

*Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC*,  
No. 3:10-cv-0940-GPC-WVG, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22392,  
(S.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2014)..... 13

*Marcus v. Kan. Dept. of Revenue*,  
209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002)..... 19, 22

*McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86741, 41 (W.D. Okla. 2008) ..... 21

*Menocal v. GEO Group, Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 905 (10th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*Midland Pizza, LLC v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.*,  
277 F.R.D. 637 (D. Kan. 2011) ..... 9

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 27

*Murray v. D&J Motor Co.*,  
958 P.2d 823 (Okla. Civ. App. 1998) ..... 14

*Negrete v. Allianz Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.*,  
238 F.R.D. 482 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 13

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*,  
472 U.S. 797 (1985).....27

*Pliego v. Los Arcos Mexican Rests., Inc.*,  
313 F.R.D. 117 (D. Colo. 2016) .....8, 24, 26

*Roberts v. C.R. England, Inc.*,  
318 F.R.D. 457 (D. Utah 2017) ..... 13, 15, 16

*Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002) ..... 11, 18, 25

*Sears v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry., Co.*,  
749 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 7

*Shook v. El Paso Cnty.*,  
386 F.3d 963 (10th Cir. 2004) .....8, 9

*Solis v. Top Brass, Inc.*,  
Civil Action No. 14-cv-00219-KMT, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122502,  
(D. Colo. Sep. 3, 2014)..... 25

*Tabor v. Hilti, Inc.*,  
703 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2013) .....8, 9

*Thacker v. Chesapeake Appalachia, L.L.C.*,  
259 F.R.D 262 (E.D. Ky. 2009)..... 29

*Trevizo v. Adams*,  
455 F.3d 1155 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Tripp v. Rabin*,  
No. 14-CV-2646-DDC-GEB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87691,  
2016 WL 3615572 (D. Kan. July 6, 2016) ..... 8

*Trujillo v. Colo.*,  
649 F.2d 823 (10th Cir. 1981) ..... 7

*Tuten v. United Airlines, Inc.*,  
41 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (D. Colo. May 19, 2014) ..... 7

*Wilkerson v. Martin Marietta Corp.*,  
171 F.R.D. 273, 285 (D. Colo. 1997) ..... 19, 20



**STATUTES**

15 Okla. St. § 751, et. seq..... 2, 12, 14  
15 Okla. St. Ann. § 752 (13) ..... 14  
15 Okla. Stat. § 752, et seq..... 5  
18 U.S.C. 1581 *et seq.* ..... 4  
29 U.S.C. § 206 ..... passim  
29 U.S.C. § 216 ..... 26  
78 Okla. St. § 52, et. seq..... 2  
78 Okla. Stat. § 52, et. seq. .... 6  
71 Okla. Stat. § 801, et. seq..... 5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Manual for Complex Litig. (Third) § 30.42 ..... 18, 28  
Newberg On Class Actions,  
§ 8.39 (3rd Ed. 1992) ..... 28  
Newberg On Class Actions,  
§ 4.22 at 153 (4th ed. 2002) ..... 9  
Title 18 of U.S. Code § 1581 et. seq. .... 3, 6

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... passim
